505250905 12/21/2018

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5297686

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
PRIORITY DESIGNS, INC.	08/12/2016

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	MAR COR PURIFICATION, INC.	
Street Address:	4450 TOWNSHIP LINE ROAD	
City:	SKIPPACK	
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA	
Postal Code:	19474	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29628906

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (303)607-3600

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** (303)607-3500

Email: lori.lane@faegrebd.com

**Correspondent Name:** FAEGRE BAKER DANIELS LLP **Address Line 1:** 3200 WELLS FARGO CENTER

Address Line 2: 1700 LINCOLN STREET

Address Line 4: DENVER, COLORADO 80203

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	483240.000013
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	STEVEN C. WIEMER
SIGNATURE:	/steven c wiemer/
DATE SIGNED:	12/21/2018

**Total Attachments: 1** 

source=483240.000013 Assignment - Priority Designs to Mar Cor Purification#page1.tif

PATENT 505250905 REEL: 047846 FRAME: 0216

# ASSIGNMENT

Docket No. 483240.56

Page 1 of 1

Title: MEDICAL EQUIPMENT CART

Priority Designs, Inc., an Ohio corporation, having its principal offices at 100 S. Hamilton Road. Columbus, Ohio 43213, U.S.A. (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), owns U.S. Patent Application No. 29/571,616 entitled MEDICAL EQUIPMENT CART, filed on July 20, 2016.

WHEREAS, Mar Cor Purification, Inc., a Pennsylvania corporation having its principal offices at 4450 Township Line Road, Skippack, Pennsylvania 19474, U.S.A. (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring ASSIGNOR's right, title and interest in and to the patent.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration to ASSIGNOR paid by ASSIGNEE, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned and transferred, and does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, ASSIGNOR's right, title, and interest in and to the Parents, and in and to any priority documents to the Patents, and in and to any division or continuation (in whole or in part) of the Patents, and in and to any and all Letters Patent, reexaminations, reissues, or extensions thereof, of the United States of America and countries foreign thereto (including the right to apply for Letters Patent, Utility Models, or Inventors' Certificates in foreign countries in its own name and to claim any priority rights for such foreign patents to which such patents are entitled under international conventions, treaties, or otherwise), which have been or may be granted thereon or on any divisional, continuation (in whole or in part), renewal, reexamination, reissue, or other or further patents based in whole or in part upon the Patents or improvements thereon:

ASSIGNOR does hereby covenant and agree with ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, that ASSIGNOR has not and will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with this assignment, and that ASSIGNOR or its executors or administrators will, at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration, but at the expense of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, execute such additional writings and do such additional acts as ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, may deem necessary or desirable to fully secure its right, title, and interest as aforesaid and to obtain or maintain original Letters Patent, divisional, reissued, extended Letters Patent of the United States, Utility Models, or Inventors' Certificates in any and all countries; and

In Witness Whereof, said ASSIGNOR has, through its duly authorized agent executed this document on this 12 day of Azillar 2016.

Priority Designs, Inc.

Date/Time: Aq 12,231/4 4:30,01

CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF CHIN

) SS.

COUNTY OF LACKING

Subscribed and sworn to before me, a Notary Public,

this 12 day of Anderson

Notary Public

(SEAL)

US.107377886.01

**PATENT REEL: 047846 FRAME: 0217**